
Legal and Democratic Services

COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 19 March 2019 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Community and Wellbeing 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Barry Nash (Chairman)
Councillor Tony Axelrod (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Lucie Dallen
Councillor Hannah Dalton

Councillor Liz Frost
Councillor Jane Race
Councillor Jean Steer MBE
Councillor Alan Sursham
Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732122 or 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 22 January 2019 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. EPSOM & EWELL BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN - 2018 ANNUAL UPDATE  
(Pages 9 - 60)

A report on progress during 2018 in implementing the Epsom & Ewell Local 
Biodiversity Action Plan 2010-2020.

5. SUPPORT FOR VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS  (Pages 61 - 90)

This report shows how each of the voluntary organisations in receipt of financial 
support from the Council contributes to achieving the Council’s Corporate Plan 
priorities and those of the Surrey Health and Wellbeing Board.

6. PROGRESS REPORT ON HOME FROM HOSPITAL  (Pages 91 - 96)

The purpose of this report is to update Committee on the progress of the Home 
from Hospital Support Service.

7. CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2019 TO 2020  (Pages 
97 - 102)

This report presents the Committee with its Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 
2020.

8. VENUES RESTRUCTURE  (Pages 103 - 108)

This report seeks approval of one off costs to implement the recently approved 
restructure of Venues.



10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 
on 22 January 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Barry Nash (Chairman); Councillor Tony Axelrod (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Kate Chinn, Hannah Dalton, Liz Frost, Jane Race, Jean Steer MBE, 
Alan Sursham and Clive Woodbridge

In Attendance:  

Absent: Councillor Lucie Dallen

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Rod Brown (Head of 
Housing and Community), Russell Blackmur (Business Development Manager), 
Stewart Cocker (Countryside Manager), Rachel Jackson (Licensing, Grants and HIA 
Manager), Serena Powis (Community and Voluntary Sector Liaison Officer), Linda Scott 
(Community Services Manager), Tim Weston (Streetcare Assistant Manager), Teresa 
Wingfield (Senior Accountant) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

17 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were received from members of the public.

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations of interests were made by Councillors in relation to 
items of business on the agenda for the meeting:

Voluntary Sector Grants and Funding 2019/20

Councillor Liz Frost MSc FCOptom, Other Interest: In the interests of openness 
and transparency Councillor Liz Frost declared that she is a Council appointed 
representative to the Committee of Management of Citizens Advice Epsom and 
Ewell.

Voluntary Sector Grants and Funding 2019/20

Councillor Tony Axelrod, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency Councillor Tony Axelrod declared that he is a Council appointed 
representative to the Committee of Management of Citizens Advice Epsom and 
Ewell.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 22 January 2019 11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee held on 
9 October 2018 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

20 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING GRANTS ASSISTANCE POLICY REVIEW 

The Committee received a report proposing that it recommend amendments to 
the Private Sector Housing Grants Assistance Policy to the Council, to provide 
more flexible use of the Better Care Fund allocation. 

The following matter was considered:

a) Support to vulnerable residents who do not qualify for financial 
assistance. The Committee was informed that support was available to 
vulnerable residents who did not qualify for financial assistance under the 
means test of the Policy. This support took the form of signposting 
residents to other services likely to be of assistance, offering a chargeable 
service for works, or sharing information regarding Council approved 
contractors. 

Following consideration it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee agreed to recommend to amend the Housing Grants 
Assistance Policy.

21 PROGRESS ON WELLBEING DAYCARE+ 

The Committee received a report giving an update on the higher needs model of 
daycare at the Community and Wellbeing Centre.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Supported the continued enterprise model of the daycare service within the 
Community and Wellbeing Centre for the next 12 months.

(2) Agreed that a 15% discount be given off the daily fees to organisations that 
have the capacity to refer higher needs clients.

(3) Agreed that a progress report be made to the Community and Wellbeing 
Committee in October 2019.

22 VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS AND FUNDING 2019/20 

The Committee received a report providing proposals for support of voluntary 
organisations in 2019/20. The report proposed that the same level of support be 
provided in 2019/20 as was provided in 2018/19.

The following matter was considered:

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 22 January 2019 12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Methodology for identifying voluntary sector grants and funding. The Head 
of Housing and Community informed the Committee that an assessment matrix 
was utilised to identify proposals for voluntary sector grants and funding. A report 
would be presented to a future meeting of the Committee to provide it with 
information regarding the matrix. 

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee approved the proposed support for voluntary 
organisations in 2019/20, as detailed in Annex 1 to the report.

23 LOWER MOLE PARTNERSHIP: SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 

The Committee received a report proposing the approval of a five year service 
level agreement with the Lower Mole Partnership, and recommending the 
appointment of representatives to the Surrey Countryside Partnerships Board 
and Liaison Group for the Lower Mole Partnership.

Following consideration it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Agreed to approve a further period of funding for the Lower Mole 
Partnership for five years via a Service Level Agreement.  

(2) Noted the Service Level Agreement requirement to provide one year’s notice 
in writing to withdraw from the agreement.

(3) Recommended to Council the appointment of the Chairman of the 
Community and Wellbeing Committee to the Surrey Countryside 
Partnerships Board and the appointment of the Vice-Chairman of the 
Community and Wellbeing Committee as a substitute member.

(4) Recommended to Council that the Vice-Chairman of the Community and 
Wellbeing Committee and one other Member are appointed to the Liaison 
group for the Lower Mole Partnership.

24 PARK MANAGEMENT PLANS 

The Committee received a report presenting five-year park management/action 
plans for Long Grove Park and Poole Road Recreation Ground, and the results 
of the recent visitor surveys for both parks.

The following matters were considered:

a) Toilet facilities at Poole Road Recreation Ground. The Committee 
noted that responses received to the Pool Road visitor survey had 
included comments that visitors were uncertain of the availability of toilet 
facilities. Toilets were available at the Harrier Centre (located within the 
Recreation Ground) during it’s opening hours, and officers would consider 
whether this information could be included on park signage.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 22 January 2019 13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

b) Café facilities in parks. The Committee noted that it had approved the 
recommendations of a report regarding the provision of café facilities in 
parks at a previous meeting. The Chairman would seek an update on this 
matter from the Head of Operational Services following the meeting, and 
communicate it to members of the Committee.

c) Annual review of Management Plans. The Committee requested that if 
approved, an annual review of the Management Plans be provided to it in 
January 2020.

Following consideration it was resolved:

(1) To receive and note the results of the visitor surveys for Long Grove Park 
and Poole Road Recreation Ground.

(2) To receive and approve the 2018-2023 park management plans and the 
actions set out for both Long Grove Park and Poole Road Recreation 
Ground, and that an annual review of progress against the plans would be 
provided to the Committee in January 2020.

25 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 

The Committee received a report summarising the proposed 2019/20 capital 
programme and a provisional programme for 2020-22. The Committee’s 
approval was sought for the programme to be submitted to Council in February 
2019.

The following matter was considered:

a) Capital Bid for refurbishment of Bourne Hall toilets. Members of the 
Committee expressed the view that scope of refurbishment works to the 
Bourne Hall toilets should be broadened to include further elements not 
listed within the bid appraisal form attached at Annex 2 to the report, such 
as sink and toilet units. Members of the Committee expressed that works 
to these items would improve Bourne Hall customer experience, and 
reduce reputational risks, as the current facilities were dated and in need 
of replacement. The Chairman informed the Committee that the full details 
of the planned works were not contained within the report, and that he 
would discuss the Committee’s concerns with the Council’s Senior 
Surveyor following the meeting. The Chairman would communicate the 
outcome of this to members of the Committee.

Following consideration it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Submitted the Capital Programme for 2019/20 as identified in section 4 and 5 
of the report to the Council for approval on 19 February 2019;

(2) Confirmed that it supported all of the schemes included in the provisional 
programme for 2020-22 as identified in section 6 of the report;

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 22 January 2019 14

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(3) Noted that:-

(A) schemes subject to external funding from Disabled Facilities Grants 
would only proceed when funding had been received;

(B) schemes for 2020-22 were provisional pending an annual review of 
funds available for capital investment.

26 FEES AND CHARGES REPORT 

The Committee received a report recommending fees and charges for which it is 
responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2019. It was noted 
that a revised Annex 1 to the report had been issued as a supplement to the 
agenda in advance of the meeting, and replaced the copy of Annex 1 included in 
the original agenda document.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Authorised the Chief Finance Officer to vary fees and charges for items 
generating income under £1,000 per annum and/or for one-off services or 
items; 

And, subject to the approval of Council:

(2) Agreed the fees and charges for 2019/20 as set out at Annex 1.

27 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT 

The Committee received a report setting out estimates for income and 
expenditure on services in 2019/20. 

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee recommended the 2019/20 service estimates, for 
approval at the budget meeting of Full Council in February 2019.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.00 pm

COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIRMAN)

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 March 2019

EPSOM & EWELL BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN - 2018 ANNUAL 
UPDATE

Head of Service/Contact: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) no
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Biodiversity Action Plan 2018 

Annual update
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Epsom & Ewell Local Biodiversity Action Plan 
2010-2020

Report summary

A report on progress during 2018 in implementing the Epsom & Ewell Local 
Biodiversity Action Plan 2010-2020.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee notes progress during 2018 in implementing the 
Epsom and Ewell Local Biodiversity Plan.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Epsom & Ewell Local Biodiversity Action Plan addresses all four of 
the Council’s Key Priorities:

1.1.1 “Keeping the Borough Clean and Green” – by guiding the   
implementation of open space management plans.

1.12 “Supporting our Community” – by encouraging and supporting 
volunteers, and encouraging healthier lifestyles through regular access to 
nature.

1.13 “Managing our Resources” – by helping to ensure the sustainable 
management of the Borough’s environmental resources (Ecosystem 
Services).

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 March 2019

1.14 “Supporting Businesses and our Local Economy” – by guiding 
planning policy and helping maintain a green and attractive place to live 
and work.

2 Background

2.1 The Borough’s first biodiversity action plan was produced by the Epsom & 
Ewell Local Biodiversity Action Plan Working Group and approved by the 
Council in 2010.

2.2 The plan contains 7 objectives, comprising 23 targets with 45 actions. It 
should be noted that the Working Group has no set budget to directly 
assist in implementing the plan and consequently is restricted to a 
coordinating/prioritising role with the plan as an essential guide and tool. 
That said, all members of the Working Group continue to be able to 
contribute to the implementation of the plan through the course of their 
normal duties.

2.3 The plan does have suggested dates for the achievement of actions which 
assists in prioritisation but does not provide a measure of success or 
failure, especially given the current time and resource constraints on 
those working to implement the plan.

2.4 The report attached at Annex 1 summarises progress made during 2018 
against the plan’s seven objectives.

3 Proposals

3.1 The Committee is asked to note progress during 2018 in implementing the 
Epsom and Ewell Local Biodiversity Plan. The report will be posted on the 
biodiversity pages of the Council’s website.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 None for the purposes of this report.

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 The local authority has a duty under section 40 of the Natural 
Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 to have regard when 
exercising its functions, so far as is consistent with the proper exercise of 
those functions, to the purpose of conserving biodiversity.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None 
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 March 2019

SUPPORT FOR VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS

Head of Service/Contact: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex  1 - Themed Performance Indicator 

Tables
Annex 2 - Agreed Support for Voluntary 
Organisations 2018/19   

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report and Minutes of the Community & 
Wellbeing Committee, 22 January 2019

Report summary

This report shows how each of the voluntary organisations in receipt of financial 
support from the Council contributes to achieving the Council’s Corporate Plan 
priorities and those of the Surrey Health and Wellbeing Board. 

Recommendation

(1) That the Committee notes the report and evidence of how each of the 
voluntary organisations supported by the Council impact on the Council’s 
corporate priorities and those of Surrey’s Health and Wellbeing Board. 

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 This report links to the Council’s Key Priority “Supporting our Community”. 
It also relates to the Core Values of “Openness” and “Integrity”.

2 Background

2.1 Each year the Council funds Voluntary Groups who provide valuable 
service to residents in the Borough.

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 March 2019

2.2 The overall support package amounts to £190,000. The cash element 
makes up £82,000 of the overall package, whilst the remaining £108,000  
covers Notional Grants for Licence, Rent and Services Charges, Car 
Parking for Volunteers and the Subsidy for Staff Parking permits.  The 
details of the financial support provided by the Council is summarised in 
Annex 2 attached to this report.

2.3 Whilst there appears to be widespread recognition that our voluntary 
organisations are helping deliver many of the Council’s priorities, 
previously there has not been a documented account of this.

2.4 At the Community and Wellbeing Committee on 22 January 2019, 
members requested details on how the Council’s Voluntary Support 
Criteria links to the Councils Key Objectives.

2.5 This report has compared the activity of the various voluntary 
organisations’ receiving financial support from the Council to the Council’s 
Corporate Plan priorities and the priorities of Surrey’s Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

2.6 All the voluntary organisations supported by the Council were asked to 
complete a pro-forma, in which they were to identify how they contributed 
to the success of Council Corporate Plan priorities and those of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 

2.7 A summary of these findings are attached as Annex 1 to this report.

3 Financial and Manpower Implications

3.1 The work undertaken by many of our voluntary organisations, including 
Central Surrey Voluntary Action (CSVA) and Citizens’ Advice Bureau 
(CAB), offers support to people. This support prevents greater demands 
on existing Council services by moderating service demand.

3.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: The budget for total net support to 
Voluntary Organisations for 2019/20 is £190,124, as recommended to 
Council by this Committee on 22 January 2019.  This includes cash grants 
of £84,124 and the notional cost of licences for accommodation and 
parking.

4 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

4.1 There is no statutory obligation on the Council to support voluntary 
organisations.   

4.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of 
this report. 

Page 62

Agenda Item 5



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 March 2019

5 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

5.1 The Voluntary Organisations play an important role within the Borough, 
providing support to a wide range of our residents. They also provide 
valuable input into a range of statutory services and organisations.

6 Partnerships

6.1 The Council has a proud history of supporting voluntary organisations and 
has many well developed partnerships.

6.2 In the emerging model of future service delivery, it is increasingly 
recognised that partnership working between local authorities and other 
public organisations and the voluntary sector forms a fundamental strand 
of future effective operation. 

7 Risk Assessment

7.1 There are no risks associated with the recommendations within this 
report.

7.2 The lack of a sustainable financial future for many of our voluntary 
organisations could have a serious detrimental effect on Borough 
residents, with a disproportionate impact on those most vulnerable in the 
community.

8 Conclusion and Recommendations

8.1 The report outlines the impact of the voluntary organisations on key 
criteria for the council and the health and wellbeing of our residents.

8.2 The report recommends that Members note the report and evidence of 
how each of the voluntary organisations supported by the Council impact 
on the Council’s corporate priorities and those of Surrey’s Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

9 Wards Affected: All wards

Page 63

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



 

 

Epsom and Ewell Voluntary Sector Annual Performance Indicators 2017 - 2018 

Citizens Advice Epsom and Ewell 

 

 

 

 

Theme Strategy Aim / Objective Activity Outcome Notes 

Children and Young People SCC Indicator: Improving 
Children’s Health and 
Wellbeing ~ Giving every 
child the best start in life and 
supporting children and 
young people to achieve the 
best health outcomes 
possible. 

Number of parents of school 
age children receiving 
welfare benefits, debt and / 
or income maximisation 
advice that improves their 
financial circumstances 

Amount of cash successes 
for parents (i.e. benefits 
successfully claimed or 
successful appeals) - 
£250,000 
Debt management plans  
prepared -  
Debts written off - £25,000 

Our co
[...]
ry 2018/19  OCT – JAN
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report and Minutes of Community and 
Wellbeing Committee, 12 June 2018

Report summary

The purpose of this report is to update Committee on the progress of the Home from 
Hospital Support Service.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee notes the progress of the Home from Hospital since 1 
October 2018.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The establishment of a Home from Hospital Support Service strengthens 
the provision of services that we offer and builds on our key priorities of 
“supporting our community” and “managing our resources” by delivering 
efficiency savings and cost reductions.

2 Background

2.1 Surrey Downs Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) asked the borough 
and district councils that make up the Surrey Downs catchment area to 
consider the possibility of delivering a Home from Hospital service from 1 
October 2018. These borough and districts are Epsom & Ewell Borough 
Council, Elmbridge Borough Council, Mole Valley District Council, Reigate 
and Banstead Borough Council. 

2.2 The Home from Hospital Service commenced in Epsom & Ewell Borough 
Council on the 1 October 2018.

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 March 2019

3 Progress

3.1 The name of Home from Hospital service had to be changed due to the 
previous provider connection with the service.

3.2 The rebranded name of the service is Hospital to Home Support Service 
(HtHSS).

3.3 The Hospital to Home Support Service (HtHSS) provides short term, non-
clinical support for people to access existing community services, so that 
they are facilitated to return home safely from hospital.

3.4 It is responsive and flexible to reflect individual needs and circumstances, 
during a maximum period of six weeks after leaving hospital.  

3.5 Our Link Worker, which is our Social Prescriber that is funded by Surrey 
County Council, will eit
[...]
 if no further funding is provided by the Surrey 
Downs CCG’s following the pilot of a year.

8.2 Demand for our services needs to be managed to ensure capacity on the 
possible increase of demand from hospital discharges.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 The Committee is requested to note the progress on the Hospital to Home 
Support Service since 1 October 2018, as detailed within this report.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 93

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 94



Annex A: Hospital to Home Support Services Summery 2018/19 – OCT – JAN

Total number of referrals 19

Clients already known Epsom & Ewell 
Borough Council

13

Meals at Home  - 3
Shopping Service - 3

Service flyer/leaflet to advise of council services - 19Support provided within first 5 days 
Referrals to Age Concern (cleaning, befriending etc) - 10

HIA (Handyperson service) - 1Support provided from 5 days to 6 weeks
Service flyer/leaflet to advise of council services

65-84 10Ages 85+ 9
Male 9Gender Female 10

Client living alone 15

P
age 95

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 96



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 March 2019

CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2019 TO 2020

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 - Key Priority Targets 2019 to 2020
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020
Key Priority Targets 2018 to 2019

Report summary

This report presents the Committee with its Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee agrees its Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020 as set 
out at Annex 1.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 This report addresses year four of the Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020. 

2 Background

2.1 Th
[...]
the provision of Daycare+ and report to the Community & 

Wellbeing Committee.

October 2019

Ian Dyer

Head of Operational 

Services

 Develop a Corporate Health & Wellbeing Strategy and report to 

Community & Wellbeing Committee.  

October 2019

 Create additional in-borough temporary accommodation.  March 2020

 Report the Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Strategy to the 

Community & Wellbeing Committee. 

October 2019

 Complete the Epsom Cemetery expansion works. December 2019

 Less than 40 households living in emergency nightly paid temporary 

accommodation per month 

March 2020

 At least 8 households accommodated through the private sector 

leasing scheme 

March 2020

Supporting our 

community

 At least 30 households supported through the rent deposit scheme March 2020

Rod Brown

Head of Housing & 

Community

P
age 101

A
genda Item

 7
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 102



Community & Wellbeing Committee
19 March 2019

VENUES RESTRUCTURE

Head of Service/Contact: Mark Shephard, Head of Property and 
Regeneration

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary

This report seeks approval of one off costs to implement the recently approved 
restructure of Venues.

Recommendation (s)

That Committee supports the payment of the one off costs of the Venues restructure of 
up to £85k and requests Strategy & Resources Committee to authorise one off costs of 
up to £85k, to return the service to operating within budget.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 This proposal supports the Council’s four year Corporate Plan specifically 
focusing on two Key Priorities;

1.1.1 “Supporting our Community” through the provision of cost effective 
local community services and,

1.1.2 “Managing our Resources” by optimising returns from property 
assets.
[...]
ill enable the service to:

10.1.1 Remove dependency on staff overtime.

10.1.2 Rebalance its staff costs in-line with the budget.

10.1.3 Promote a more enterprising culture and enhanced staff 
development.

Page 106

Agenda Item 8



Community & Wellbeing Committee
19 March 2019

10.1.4 Reach new customers and pursue new income generation 
opportunities.  

10.2 It is recommended that Committee requests that Strategy & Resources 
Committee approve the one off restructure costs of up to £85k.  

Ward(s) affected: Town

Page 107

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 108


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Epsom & Ewell Biodiversity Action Plan - 2018 Annual Update
	Epsom & Ewell Biodiversity Action Plan - 2018 Annual Update Annex 1

	5 Support for Voluntary Organisations
	Support for Voluntary Organisations Annex 1
	25July18Epsom and Ewell Voluntary Sector Annual Performance Indicators (with numbers)
	Epsom and Ewell Voluntary Sector Annual Performance Indicators - Relate Mid Surrey
	Epsom and Ewell Voluntary Sector Annual Performance Indicators - Sunnybank
	Epsom and Ewell Voluntary Sector Annual Performance Indicators - VACS
	Epsom and Ewell Voluntary Sector Annual Performance Indicators -ACEE

	Support for Voluntary Organisations Annex 2

	6 Progress report on Home from Hospital
	Progress report on Home from Hospital Annex 1

	7 Corporate Plan: Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020
	Corporate Plan: Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020 Annex 1

	8 Venues Restructure



Minutes of the meeting


15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 
on 19 March 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Barry Nash (Chairman); Councillor Tony Axelrod (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Kate Chinn, Alex Coley (as nominated substitute for Councillor Clive 
Woodbridge), Hannah Dalton, Colin Keane (as nominated substitute for Councillor Liz 
Frost), Jean Steer MBE and Alan Sursham

In Attendance:  

Absent: Councillor Lucie Dallen, Councillor Liz Frost, Councillor Jane Race and 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Rod Brown (Head of 
Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Mark Shephard 
(Head of Property and Regeneration), Stewart Cocker (Countryside Manager) (Items 
28-31 only), Rachel Kundasamy (Health and Wellbeing Officer) (Items 28-34 only), 
Serena Powis (Community and Voluntary Sector Liaison Officer) (Items 28-30 only), 
Teresa Wingfield (Senior Accountant) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services 
Officer)

28 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were received from members of the public.

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations of interests were made by Councillors in relation to 
items of business on the agenda for the meeting:

Support for Voluntary Organisations
Councillor Jean Steer MBE, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency Councillor Jean Steer declared that she is a Council appointed 
representative to the General Committee of Age Concern Epsom and Ewell.

Support for Voluntary Organisations
Councillor Tony Axelrod, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and transparency 
Councillor Tony Axelrod declared that he is a Council appointed representative to the 
Committee of Management of Citizens Advice Epsom and Ewell.



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 19 March 2019 16

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

30 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee held on 
22 January 2019 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

31 EPSOM & EWELL BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN - 2018 ANNUAL UPDATE 

The Committee received a report presenting an annual update on progress 
made in implementing the Epsom & Ewell Local Biodiversity Action Plan 2010-
2020.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee noted the progress during 2018 in implementing the 
Epsom and Ewell Local Biodiversity Plan.

32 SUPPORT FOR VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 

The Committee received a report showing how each of the voluntary 
organisations in receipt of financial support from the Council contributed to 
achieving the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities and those of the Surrey Health 
and Wellbeing Board.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee noted the report and evidence of how each of the 
voluntary organisations supported by the Council impact on the Council’s 
corporate priorities and those of Surrey’s Health and Wellbeing Board. 

33 PROGRESS REPORT ON HOME FROM HOSPITAL 

The Committee received a report providing an update on the progress of the 
Home from Hospital Support Service.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee noted the progress of the Home from Hospital Service 
since 1 October 2018.

34 CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2019 TO 2020 

The Committee received a report presenting its Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 
2020.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee agreed its Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020 as set 
out at Annex 1 to the report.



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 19 March 2019 17

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

35 VENUES RESTRUCTURE 

The Committee received a report seeking approval of one off costs to implement 
the recently approved restructure of Venues. 

The following matter was considered:

a) Purpose of expenditure. The Committee noted that the report proposed 
an expenditure of up to £85,000 and set out the broad outcomes which 
would be achieved by the restructure. This included addressing the 
overspend on overtime of c£122k in 2018/19, delivering the service within 
its approved budget in 2019/20. 

The Committee considered the proposal. Members of the Committee 
identified that the report did not provide detailed information on the 
intended use of the proposed sum and queried why. Officers informed the 
Committee that detailed financial information of this nature would require 
public access to the report to be restricted. 

In summing up the item, the Chairman highlighted to the Committee that 
the proposed expenditure was lower than the current ongoing overspend 
on overtime, and would enable it to be avoided in future.

Following consideration, it was resolved (there being 4 Members in favour, 3 
members against and 1 abstention):

(1) That the Committee supported the payment of the one off costs of 
the Venues restructure of up to £85k and requested Strategy & 
Resources Committee to authorise one off costs of up to £85k, to 
return the service to operating within budget.

In agreeing the above resolution, the Committee noted that an update report on 
the venues restructure would be presented to a future meeting of the Committee. 

36 VOTE OF THANKS 

The Chairman thanked Officers and Members for their work over the past year. 
The Committee thanked the Chairman for his work on their behalf. 

It was noted that this would be the Vice-Chairman’s last meeting as a Member of 
the Committee, and the Chairman and Committee expressed their thanks to him 
for his work over the past 3 and a half years.

It was also noted that this would be Councillor Jean Steer’s last meeting as a 
Member of the Committee, and the Chairman and Committee expressed their 
thanks to her for her work over the past 24 years, as both a Member of the 
Community and Wellbeing and Chairman of the previous Social Committee. 

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.36 pm



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 19 March 2019 18

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIRMAN)


